to the participant or beneficiary prior to the beginning of the short-term disability period as may 
be adjusted for percentage increases as provided under G.S. 135-108, plus sixty-five percent 
(65%) of 1112th of the annual longevity payment to which the participant or beneficiary would 
be eligible, to a maximum of three thousand nine hundred dollars ($3,900) per month reduced 
by any primary Social Security disability benefits to which the beneficiary may be entitled, 
effective as of the first of the month following the month of initial entitlement, and by monthly 
payments for Workers' Compensation to which the participant or beneficiary may be entitled.

[...]

prior to the beginning of the short-term disability period as may be adjusted for percentage 
increases as provided under G.S . 135-108, plus sixty-five percent (65%) of I/12th of the annual 
longevity payment to which the participant or beneficiary would be eligible, to a maximum of 
three thousand nine hundred dollarn ($3,900) per month reduced by the primary Social Security 
disability benefits to which the beneficiary may be entitled, effective as of the first of the month 
following the month of initial entitlement, and by monthly payments for Workers' 
Compensation to which the participant or beneficiary may be entitled.